34 Highway Fund of the appropriation contained in subsection (a) of this section; 
35 therefore, there shall be no transfers from the Highway Fund to the General Fund in 
36 accordance with G.S. 105-164.44D for the 1998-99 fiscal year. 
37 Section 3. The State Information Processing System may transfer up to 
38 fourteen million dollars ($14,000,000) for the 1997-98 fiscal year from its receipts for 
39 testing and data processing service charges to the Department of Commerce, Year 
40 2000 Reserve Fund, to cover the costs of the year 2000 conversion. 
41 Section 4. The Director of the Budget may transfer funds from federal

[...]

34 Highway Fund of the appropriation contained in subsection (a) of this section; 
35 therefore, there shall be no transfers from the Highway Fund to the General Fund in 
36 accordance with G.S. 105-164.44D for the 1998-99 fiscal year. 
37 Section 3. The State Information Processing System may transfer up to 
38 fourteen million dollars ($14,000,000) for the 1997-98 fiscal year from its receipts for 
39 testing and data processing service charges to the Department of Commerce, Year 
40 2000 Reserve Fund, to cover the costs of the year 2000 conversion. 
41 Section 4. The Director of the Budget may transfer funds from federal

[...]

( d) Limitations on Community Development Block Grant Funds -- Of 
the funds appropriated in this section for the Community Development Block Grant, 
the following shall be allocated in each category for each program year: up to nine 
hundred thousand dollars ($900,000) may be used for State administration; up to one 

million two hundred seventy-seven thousand four hundred dollars ($1,277,400) may 
be used for Urgent Needs and Contingency; up to two million seven hundred sixty­
seven thousand seven hundred dollars ($2,767,700) may be used for Community 
Empowerment; up to eight million five hundred sixteen thousand dollars ($8,516,000) 
may be used for Economic Development; not less than twenty-eight million five 
hundred twenty-eight thousand six hundred dollars ($28,528,600) shall be used for 
Community Revitalization; up to four hundred forty thousand dollars ($440,000) may 
be used for State Technical Assistance; up to one million four hundred ninety 
thousand three hundred dollars ($1,490,300) may be used for Housing Development. 
If federal block grant funds are reduced or increased by the Congress of the United 
States after the effective date of this act, then these reductions or increases shall be 
allocated in accordance with subsection (b) or ( c) of this section, as applicable.

[...]

implement improvements to the system for distributing Scattered Sites awards in the 
Community Revitalization category to maximize funding opportunities. The 
Department shall make changes in the funding cycle for Scattered Sites projects, shall 
reduce the cap on grants for these projects to three hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($350,000), and shall increase funding allocations by up to fifteen percent (15%) to 
address outhouses and other critical on-site water/wastewater needs. The Department 
may adopt temporary rules to implement these changes. 

(t) This section expires August 15, 1998.

[...]

10 hundred dollars ($500.00) for each teacher assistant. In accordance with State Board 
11 of Education policy, incentive awards in schools that meet the expected 
12 improvements may be up to: (i) seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00). for each teacher 
13 and for certified personnel; and (ii) three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375.00) for 
14 each teacher assistant." 
15 
16 OUTDOOR ADVERTISING JUST COMPENSATION SUNSET EXTENDED 
17 Section 9. Section 2 of Chapter 1147 of the 1981 Session Laws, as 
18 amended by all of the following: 
19 Chapter 318 of the 1983 Session Laws 
20 Chapter 1024 of the 1987 Session Laws

[...]

25 4,143 4,640 
26 4,216 4,721 
27 4,290 4,804 
28 4,366 4,889 
29 + 4,443 4,976 

SESSION 1997 

(2) Certified public school teachers with certification based on 
academic preparation at the six-year degree level shall receive a 
salary supplement of one hundred twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per 
month in addition to the compensation provided for certified 
personnel of the public schools who are classified as "G" teachers. 
Certified public school teachers with certification based on 
academic preparation at the doctoral degree level shall receive a 
salary supplement of two hundred fifty-three dollars ($253.00) per 
month in addition to the compensation provided for certified 
personnel of the public schools who are classified as "G" teachers. 

( c) Effective for the 1998-99 school year, the first step of the salary 
schedule for school psychologists shall be equivalent to Step 5, corresponding to five